GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2701
ANSWERED ON 07/08/2024

STANDALONE SOLAR AGRICULTURE PUMPS UNDER PM-KUSUM

2701. SHRI JAGDAMBIKA PAL

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Standalone Solar Agriculture Pumps installed under PM-KUSUM and the number of farmers benefitted thereunder, State-wise and particularly with regard to the State of Uttar Pradesh; and

(b) the details of the total installed generation capacity of these Pumps?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) As on 30.06.2024, 3,97,437 standalone pumps have been installed under PM KUSUM scheme. The total number of farmers benefitted under the PM KUSUM scheme as on 30.06.2024 are 4,11,222. The State-wise details of the number of the farmers benefitted, including the State of Uttar Pradesh, are enclosed at Annexure-I.

(b) As on 30.06.2024, the generation capacity of 3,97,437 installed standalone agriculture pumps is 1944 MW.
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Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2701 for

Number of Beneficiaries Benefited under the PM KUSUM scheme (as on 30.06.2024)

07.08.2024.

Component-A

\ Component-B

\ Component-C

S No. State No. of Beneficiaries Benefited

1 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 259 0
2 | Assam 0 0 0
3 | Chhattisgarh 3 0 0
4 | Bihar 0 0 0
5 | Gujarat 0 6399 0
6 | Goa 0 0 700
7 | Haryana 2 102973 0
8 | Himachal Pradesh 50 638 0
9 | Jammu & Kashmir 0 1425 0
10 | Jharkhand 0 15051 0
11 | Karnataka 0 1368 0
12 | Kerala 0 8 6135
13 | Ladakh 0 0 0
14 | Madhya Pradesh 12 7325 0
15 | Maharashtra 2 119306 3650
16 | Manipur 0 78 0
17 | Meghalaya 0 96 0
18 | Mizoram 0 0 0
19 | Nagaland 0 65 0
20 | Odisha 0 3766 0
21 | Puducherry 0 0 0
22 | Punjab 0 12952 0
23 | Rajasthan 154 72603 3007
24 | Tamil Nadu 0 3236 0
25 | Telangana 0 0 0
26 | Tripura 0 2828 50
27 | Uttar Pradesh 0 46743 0
28 | Uttarakhand 0 318 0
29 | West Bengal 0 0 20
30 | Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0
Total (June 2024) 223 397437 13562

Grand Total

411222

